
BUDGET PANEL 

13 September 2017

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Ishbel Morren 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278375

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 5 September 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor Asif Khan (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, A Dychton, J Fahmy, R Martins, M Parker, G Saffery and N Shah

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017to be submitted and signed.  

4. Training: Process for setting the budget for 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2020/21 

Presentation by the Head of Finance

5. Finance Digest 2017/18 (Q1) (Pages 4 - 36)

The Finance Digest 2017/18: Quarter 1 is attached for councillors to review

6. Exclusion of press and public 

The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A.

Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave the 
meeting at this point.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=120&Year=0


7. Presentation on Property Investment Board activities 

Presentation by the Regeneration and Property Section Head

This presentation will be considered Part B in accordance with paragraph 3 Part 1 
Schedule 12A as the information contained relates to the financial and business 
affairs of the council.



FINANCE DIGEST
2017/18

BUDGET MONITORING

Quarter 1 (as at 30 June)

Watford Borough Council · TOWN HALL · WATFORD, HERTS WD17 3EX 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



1

A table of contents is shown below together with the appropriate page number.
 

SECTION CONTENTS PAGE

Executive Summary 2

1 Revenue Budget 4

2 Capital Programme 7

3 Council Income 8

4 Treasury Management 11

5 Key Risks 11

Page 5



2

Executive Summary

The budget of £14.262 million for 2017/18 was approved by Council on 24 January 2017.  The 
latest budget of £15.465 million, which includes approved budget carry forwards from 2016/17 
and additional spend from reserves both of which were approved by Cabinet on 3 July 2017.

This Finance Digest shows the expected financial position (forecast outturn) for the current 
financial year based on the Council’s actual financial performance at the end of Quarter 1 (June) 
2017 set against the latest budget.   Trend analysis for comparisons with previous years is not 
available due to the restructure of services in 2017/18.

Revenue summary

The 2017/18 forecast outturn is £15.851 million, which gives an unfavourable variance of £0.386 
million when compared to the latest budget.  This variance is due to the following:-

Variance £ 000
Increase in ICT costs for the year 287
Increased income from planning application fees (120)
Revision of overestimated rental income 246
Other smaller variances (individual >£20,000) (27)
Total service variance Period 3 386

The in-year annual budget is revised in January and it is anticipated that any variances will be 
managed through reserves.  It is expected that the current variance will be met from the following 
reserves:  

Reserve £ 000
Economic Impact reserve (386)
Total (386)

 
The table below shows a summary of the Council’s revised use of contribution from reserves for 
2017/18.  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18
£ 000

Latest Budget (inclu
[...]
 The latest budget is £15.465 million. The services’ prediction of forecast outturn is now 
estimated to be £15.851 million which results in an unfavourable service variance of 
£0.386 million.

1.3 The table below compares the latest budget to the forecast outturn and shows the 
variance against each service.  It also shows the current actual spend to date (as at 30 
June).  The figures in the table relate to direct costs and incomes for each service.  

Revenue Account 2017/18

Latest 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn VarianceService Area

 £000  £000 £000
Service Transformation 2,188 2,481 293
Community & Environmental 9,299 9,299 0
Democracy & Governance 3,193 3,193 0
Place Shaping & Performance (4,405) (4,312) 93
Corporate Strategy & Communications 1,032 1,032 0
Human Resources 581 581 0
Strategic Finance 3,577 3,577 0
Net Expenditure 15,465 15,851 386

1.4 The detail of comparing the forecast outturn to the latest budget, together with an 
explanation for the variance by service is shown at Appendix 1. Services with 
significant forecast outturn variances have provided the narratives below:

Service Transformation
1.4.1 There is an increase in ICT costs of £478,000 which is mainly due to additional 

staffing costs.  The net cost to WBC is likely to be £286,800 with £191,200 to 
be charged to TRDC as part of shared service cost (subject to confirmation). 
Additional spend above the approved budget of £6,000 is required for the 
maintenance costs of the ‘EROS’ elections system.

Place shaping & Performance
1.4.2 Net decrease in rental income of £196,200, as detailed in Appendix 1.

The Council has received additional income of £120,000 from some large 
planning application receipts.  
There is also an ongoing cost for annual software support of £17,385 for 
Atrium property management system. 

Page 8



5

1.5 The latest budget and forecast outturn for the current financial year (2017/18) at the 
end of June are plotted on the graph below;

0 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quar
[...]
corum BC of 
for quarter 1 (April – June) not raised until July.  

The variance on the Policy Team primarily relates to the unbudgeted grant of 
£224k received from the Housing & Communities Agency towards the 
Watford junction project. This is not treated as additional income as it will be 
matched by expenditure throughout the year.

Strategic Finance
1.9.5 There is a timing difference between housing benefits awards and the 

reimbursement from central government, which results in an unfavourable of 
£208k. Members should note that the budgeted spend on this service £39.900 
million.  

Page 10



7

2.0  Capital Programme

2.1 The Council has an approved capital investment programme that is designed to 
support the core services. The original capital programme for 2017/18 (as approved by 
Council in January 2017) was £24.668 million. Following re-phasing from 2016/17 
which was approved by Cabinet on 3 July 2017, the latest budget is £41.719 million. 

2.2 The forecast outturn is estimated to be £42.001 million which is £0.281 million higher 
than the latest budget.  This is mainly due to the cost of upgrading the finance 
management systems of the Council to allow them to remain operational and 
supported.  There is an increased cost on the Town Hall refurbishment project of 
£180,000 mainly due to the refit of the server room.

2.3 The Council’s medium term capital investment programme for 2017-2021 is shown at 
summary level in Appendix 2 and by each scheme at Appendix 3, together with an 
update on each scheme.

2.4 As at end of June services have spent £9.664 million against the latest budget of 
£41.719 million, which represents 23% of this budget.  Of the total spend to date; 
£8.795 million relates to the property purchases. 

2.5 The graph below shows the Council’s latest budget, the forecast outturn and the actual 
spend to date for the current financial year (2017/18).  The expenditure to date has 
been extrapolated (dashed line) to show it meeting t
[...]
at this 
will be recovered.  Outstanding debt over a year old is £0.261 million and equates to 
fifteen per cent of the total.  The table below shows a summary of the outstanding 
debt by the three main aged categories and further detail can be found at Appendix 5.

Aged Debtors  
At the end of June

Under 1 
Month

Over 1 
month to 

Year

Over a 
Year Total

Service £ £ £ £
Community & Environmental 67,324 30,666 42,344 140,334
Democracy & Governance 240 0 3,176 3,416
Place Shaping & Performance 724,957 37,088 215,406 977,451
Corporate Strategy & Comms 1,051 2,298 0 3,349
Human Resources 56 3,439 0 3,495
Strategic Finance 519,388 100,167 0 619,555
Total 1,313,016 173,658 260,927 1,747,601

3.7 The main debts over 12 months old relate to temporary accommodation charges and 
Watford Indoor Bowls Club – this is being discussed with the club.

Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 

Council Tax Collection

Page 14



11

3.8 The Council’s performance in the collection of Council Tax can be seen in the following 
chart.  It shows the collection % to date along with the target for the year.  The actual 
income collected as at 30 June 2017 is 28.6 % of the annual target which is above the 
profiled target of 27.8%.  Further information can be found at Appendix 6.  

April 
May

 
June

July

Augu
st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

Jan
uary

Fe
bruary

Marc
h

5%
15%
25%
35%
45%
55%
65%
75%
85%
95%

105%
Target Actual

Business Rates Collection

3.9 The Council’s performance for business rates collection is shown in the following 
chart.  The actual income collected as at 30 June 2107 is 32.0% of the annual target 
which is just below the profiled target of 31.2%.   Further information can also be 
found at Appendix 6.  

April
May

June
July

Augu
st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

Jan
uary

Fe
bruary

Marc
h

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%
Target Actual

4.0 Treasury Management 

4.1 The interest earned on the investments made by the Council supports the funding of the 
services it provides. The target rate of earning interest rate is 0.37%.  Up to the end of 
June, the average annualised interest rate earned on investments was 0.34%.  This is 
due to having to hold large amounts of funds on call pending property investments.

Page 15



12

4.2 The Council set a budget of £220,000 on investment interest for 2017/18.  The amount 
earned up to the end of June was £27,454.    

4.3 Future returns are likely to reduce as large sums previously invested will be released to 
support the Council’s major capital projects.  Furthermore with the bank base rate at its 
historic low it will mean that any sums invested now will be at the lower rates. 

5.0 Key Risk Areas

5.1 Resources are allocated in the revenue and capital budgets to support the achievement 
of the Council’s corporate plan. The Council’s budget is exposed to risks that can 
potentially impact on service level provision.  The key financial risks are shown at 
Appendix 7 together with a risk matrix that shows the likelihood and impact of each risk 
if they were to materialise.

5.2 Particular service areas of risk are monitored monthly; these are predominantly income 
generating where demand for a particular service can fluctuate depending on the 
economic climate, popularity and affordability i.e. planning fees. 

5.3  The main 3 risks that are considered the most critical and their financial position are 
shown in the table below. The latest position of all the key risks is shown in Appendix 8.

Latest 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

VarianceRisk Area

£000 £000 £000
Comment

Temporary 
Accommodation 

390 390 0 On target as per current 
activity levels

Development 
Control Fees

(520) (640) (120) Increase in planning fees 
due to a few large 
applications in quarter 1.

Commercial Rent (7,538) (7,342) 196 Adjustment to reflect over-
estimation of rent at budget 
setting.

Report prepared by: Pritesh Shah – Finance Manager
R
[...]
 
favourable (more income or lower spend than budgeted) or 
unfavourable/adverse (less income or more spend than budgeted)

Virement Formal transfer of funds from one budget to another.  Does not change 
the Council’s overall budget.

Zero based budgets The construction of a budget based on the needs of the Council without 
reference to previous expenditure history.

Page 35

http://www.investopedia.com/terms/d/debt.asp


32
Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Finance Digest 2017/18 (Q1)



Minutes of the meeting


1

BUDGET PANEL

13 September 2017

Present: Councillor Asif Khan (Chair)
Councillors N Bell, A Dychton, J Fahmy, M Parker, G Saffery and 
N Shah

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin

Officers: Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Regeneration and Property Section Head
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

7  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hofman and Martins.

8  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

9  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 were submitted and signed.

10  Training: Process for setting the budget for 2018/19 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2020/21 

The Head of Finance provided an overview of the process for setting the budget 
for 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2020/21.

During and following the presentation, the Head of Finance responded to 
questions from members.

It was agreed to circulate a copy of presentation to panel members.

11  Finance Digest 2017/18 (Q1) 

The Head of Finance introduced the Finance Digest for quarter 1 2017/18.  This 
showed the expected financial position (forecast outturn) for the current 



2

financial year, based on the actual performance at the end of Quarter 1 (June 
2017) set against the latest budget.

It was reported that the latest budget of £15.465 million included approved 
budget carry forwards from 2016/17 and additional agreed spend from reserves.  
This compared with the budget approved by Council in January 2017 of £14.262 
million.  The 2017/18 forecast outturn was reported to be £15.851 million, which 
represented an unfavourable variance of £386,000.  The Head of Finance 
identified two key contributory factors: a net increase in ICT costs for the year of 
£287,000 and a budget revision to the rental income of £246,000.  The ICT 
variance was expected to change over time and both the eventual figures would 
be picked up at the budget revision in January and most likely would be managed 
through reserves.

The panel sought further information about the pressure on ICT against the 
latest budget.  Although it was acknowledged that significant investment was 
required in this area, the current expenditure forecast raised some concerns.  It 
was noted that ICT was a lead authority shared service between Watford 
Borough Council and Three Rivers District Council (TRDC) and that an additional 
increase in costs of £191,200 would be charged to TRDC (subject to confirmation 
by their Policy and Resources Committee).  

The Head of Finance explained that the main issue had been the difficulty of 
recruiting and retaining skilled staff following the reversion to in-house provision 
from Capita last year.  As a consequence more costly agency staff had been 
employed.  The current internal restructuring as per the new ICT strategy would 
allow the service to recruit to permanent positions to establish a more 
sustainable recruitment strategy in the future.  The issue was being monitored 
closely and addressed at a senior level in both authorities. 

Panel members questioned the use of expensive agency staff, suggesting that a 
better approach might be the payment of market force supplement rates for key 
personnel.  It was agreed that ICT costs should continue to be scrutinised closely 
by the Panel.

The panel raised an additional concern about the net decrease in rental income 
of £196,200 in Place Shaping and Performance, as detailed in Appendix 1.  The 
Head of Finance explained that this related to erroneous double counting in the 
revenue income budget for the Charter Place carpark during budget setting.  
Panel members suggested that the commentary provided at Appendix 1A did not 
explain this accounting error sufficiently clearly.  However, it was noted that an 
increase in expected planning fees would partially offset this budget error. 



3

There followed a short discussion about the council’s capital investment 
programme, which supported core services.  The forecast outturn was estimated 
to be £42.001 million, £281,000 higher than the latest budget.  The Head of 
Finance reported that this was partly due to a finance management systems 
upgrade; the replacement of Budget Monitor II (an unsupported budget 
management system), and the upgrade of the AIM cash posting system (which 
included payment for a five year maintenance support and licence for the AIM 
system).

Sections 3.3 and 3.4 of the Finance Digest were highlighted by the Head of 
Finance.  These provided an analysis of the council’s key sources of income and 
had been requested previously by Budget Panel.  The additional analysis was 
welcomed by the panel as an aid to clarification and scrutiny.

In regard to the council’s treasury management, the Head of Finance reported 
that at 0.34% the interest earned on the council’s investments was just below 
the target rate of 0.37%.  This was a consequence of holding large amounts of 
funds on call for property purchases.  This had allowed the Council to gain a 
reputation as a reliable purchaser within the commercial property market.

Panel members were invited to direct any further questions or points of 
clarification to the Head of Finance. 

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel notes the content of the Finance Digest 2017/18, quarter 1.

12  Exclusion of press and public 

RESOLVED –

that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons 
stated in the report.

13  Presentation on Property Investment Board activities 

A presentation was received from the Regeneration and Property Section Head, 
who responded to questions from Budget Panel members.



4

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel notes the content of the presentation.

Chair
The meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.40 pm


